UNIVERSITY OF JAMMU

(NAACACCRIDITED A GRADI "UNIVERSITY)
b Salub Ambedkar Rowd, Jamume- 180006 (I&K)

Academic Seclhion

NOTIFICATION
(22/March/GEN/77)

On the recommendations of the Campus Deans at their meeting held on

18.11.2021 with regard to review the fee structure of the University of Jammu for the

Academic Year 2022-23, it is hereby notified for the information of all concerned
that the fee and other charges pavable by the candidates/institutions for various

senices rendered by the University of Jammu as notified for the Academic Year

2020-21 & 2021-22 are applicable for the Academic Year 2022-23 w.e.f.

01.04.2022.
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No. F. Acd/1/22/2768- 1284 F
Dated: 8- 2- 200> Qﬁ)%

Fee structure 1S available on
Jammuuniversity.ac.in.

Copy for information to:-
Speciul Secretany to the Vice-Chancellor, University of Jammu for the kind information of the

1.
Worthy Vice-Chancellor please

2. The Dean Research Studies/Dean Academic Aflairs

3. The Registrar/Controller of Examinations/Director, Colleges Development Council/DDE

4. All Deans of the Faculties

5. All Heads of the University Teaching Departments

6. All Rectors/Directors of the Offsite Campuses of the University

7. Principals of all the affiliated/constituent colleges

8. Provost Hostels (Boys/Girls)

9. I/C Libranan, Dhanvantri Library

10, Joint Registrar Finance/Examinations

Wardens of all University Hosltels

All Officers of the University

13. All Sections ol the University

14. Incharge, University Website for n.a,
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UNIVERSITY OF JAMMU

(NAACACCREDITED ‘At GRADE’ UNIVERSITY)
Baba Salib Ambedkar Road, Jammu-180006 (J&K)

NOTIFICATION
(20/Aug/GEN/o? )

As endorsed by the University Syndicate held on 17.06.2020 vide Resolution
of Item No. 116.25 with regard to non enhancement of the fee of the University of
Jammu for next two years ie. 2020-21 & 2021-22, it is hereby notified for the
information of all concerned that the fee and other charges payable by the
candidates/institutions for various services rendered by the University of Jammu as
notified for the Academic Year 2019-20 are applicable for the Academic Year
2020-21 & 2021-22 w.e.f. 01.04.2020.

Fee structure is available on the University website:
jammuuniversity.ac.in.

Sd/-
DEAN ACADEMIC AFFAIRS

No. F. Acd/I/20/1035 - 113y
Dated: 05~-08- 292.0

Copy for information to:-
1. Special Secretary to the Vice-Chancellor, University of Jammu for the kind information of the

Worthy Vice-Chancellor please
Sr. P.A. to the Dean Academic Affairs/Dean Research Studies

- Sr. P.A. to the Registrar/Controller of Examinations/Director, Colleges Development
Council/DDE

4. All Deans of the Faculties

5. All Heads of the University Teaching Departments

6. All Rectors/Directors of the Offsite Campuses of the University

7

8

w0

Principals of all the affiliated/constituent colleges
. Provost Hostels (Boys/Girls)
9. I/C Librarian, Dhanvantri Library
10. Joint Registrar Finance/Examinations
11. Wardens of all University Hostels
12. All Officers of the University
13. All Sections of the University
14. Incharge, University Website for n.a.
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UNIVERSITY OF JAMMU

FEE STRUCTURE FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR 2019-20 W.E.F. 01.04.2019

EXAMINATION FEE

S.NO. | EXAMINATION Regular Private Science
Subjects
1 B.A./B.Sc./B.Com/Honours
Full subjects Rs. 760/- Rs. 970/- Rs. 100/-
each
subject
Re-appear in more than one subject - Rs. 970/-
Re-appear in one subject - Rs. 760/-
Additional Subject - Rs. 760/-
2. BBA/BCA
Full subjects Rs.940/- Rs. 970/- Rs. 100/-
each
subject
Re-appear in more than one subject - Rs. 970/-
Re-appear in one subject - Rs. 760/-
Additional Subject - Rs. 760/-
3 Music and Fine Arts
i) Preparatory Course | Year Rs.940/- Rs. 940/-
i) Preparatory Course Il Year Rs.940/- Rs. 940/-
i) Reappear in more than one  subject | - Rs. 1060/-
iv) Compartment/ Reappear in one - Rs. 1060/-
subject
v) Degree Course Part-| Rs. 940/- Rs. 1060/-
vi) Final Year Degree Course Rs. 940/- Rs. 1060/-
. . . = Rs. 940/- Part-l
vi) Reappear in more than one subject
Rs. 1060/- Final Year
viii) Compartment/Reappear in one - Rs. 1060/-
subject
ix) Practical examination/Viva-voce - Rs. 880/-




B.Ed./Special B.Ed.

Full subjects Rs. 1080/- Rs. 1080/-
Reappear in more than one subject - Rs. 1080/-
Reappear/Compartment in one paper - Rs. 940/-
Teaching practice Rs. 940/- Rs. 940/-
B.Lib. Science

Full subjects Rs. 1010/- Rs. 1010;’—
Reappear in more than one subject - Rs. 1010/-
Reappear/Compartment in one paper - Rs. 850/-
Practical examination/Viva-voce Rs. 850/- Rs. 850/-
M.B.B.S.

Ist Professional Rs. 1850/- -

[Ind Professional Rs. 1850/- -

Final Professional Part-I Rs. 1850/- -

Final Professional Part-I| Rs. 1850/- -
Reappear in more than one paper - Rs. 2040/-
Reappear in one paper - Rs. 1670/-
BAM&S

Ist Professional Rs. 1850/- -

Il Professiconal Rs. 1850/- =

[l Professional Rs. 1850/- -
Reappear in more than one paper - Rs. 2040/-
Reappear in one paper - Rs. 1670/-
B.D.S.

Ist Professional Rs. 1850/- Rs. 2040/-
lind Professional Rs. 1850/- Rs. 2040/-
Final Professional Part-| Rs. 1850/- Rs. 1850/-
Final Professional Part-l Rs. 1850/- Rs. 2040/-
Reappear in more than one paper - Rs. 2040/-




Reappear in one paper - Rs.1670/-
9. B.Ph T.

Ist Professional Rs. 1850/- Rs. 2040/-

lind Professional Rs. 1850/- Rs. 2040/-

Final Professional Part-I Rs. 1850/- Rs. 2040/-

Final Professional Part-I| Rs. 1850/- Rs. 2040/-

Reappear in more than one paper - Rs. 2040/-

Reappear in one paper - Rs. 1670/-
10. 4 Year Basic B.Sc. Nursing

Ist Year Rs. 1850/- -

IInd Year Rs. 1850/- =

llird Year Rs. 1850/- =

IVth Year Rs. 1850/- -

Reappear in more than one paper - Rs. 2040/-

Reappear in one paper - Rs. 1670/-
14, Post Basic B.Sc. Nursing

Ist Year Rs. 1850/- =

lInd Year Rs. 1850/- =

Reappear in more than one paper - Rs. 2040/-

Reappear in one paper - Rs. 1670/-
12. B.P.Ed.

Full subjects Rs. 840/- 5

Reappear in more than one paper - Rs. 1000/-

Reappear/Compartment in one paper - Rs. 850/-

Practical examination/Viva-voce Rs. 220/- Rs. 220/-
13. M.P.Ed.

I & 1l Semester each Rs. 840/- -

I & IV"" Semester each Rs. 840/- -




Reappear in more than one paper - Rs. 1000/-
Reappear/Compartment in one paper . Rs. 850/-
Practical examination/Viva-voce Rs. 220/- Rs. 220/-
14. MD/MS
Examination Fee Rs. 5560/- =
15. Bachelor of Engineering/Bachelor of Architecture
Full subjects in each semester Rs. 1850/- -
Reappear in more than one paper - Rs. 2040/-
Reappear in one paper - Rs. 1670/-
16. LL.B.
Full subjects in each term Rs. 840/- Rs. 1010/-
Reappear in more than one paper in
each term - Rs. 1010/-
Reappear in one paper in each term - Rs. 860/-
17. 0O.C. & MIL
Full paper in each examination Rs. 770/- Rs. 940/-
Reappear in more than one paper - Rs. 940/-
Reappear in one paper - Rs. 630/-
Practical/Viva voce Rs. 220/- per candidate
18. B. Pharmacy
Full paper in each semester Rs. 1850/- Rs. 2040/-
Reappear in more than one paper - Rs. 2040/-
Reappear in one paper - Rs. 1670/-
DIPLOMA COURSES
19. Post Graduate Diploma Courses
Diploma course in Business Rs. 790/- Rs. 910/-
Management (per Semester)
Diploma in Marketing & Sales ~ Rs. 790/- Rs. 910/-
Management (per Semester)
Diploma in TV & Media Repair (per Rs. 7’90/- Rs. 910/-
Semester)




I

Reappear in more than one - Rs. 910/-
subject/paper
Reappear in one subject/paper - Rs. 750/-

Practical examination/Viva-voce

Rs. 220/- per candidate | -

20. Post Graduate Diploma Course in Computer Science and Application
Full Subjects (per Semester) Rs. 790/- Rs. 910/-
Reappear in more than one paper - Rs. 910/-
Reappear in one paper - Rs. 790/-
Practical examination/ Viva-voce Rs. 220/- per candidate
Master Degree Programme and other Post Graduate Diploma Courses on
21. Semester/Term Pattern in each Semester/Term
_ Rs.100/- for
Full Subjects (per Semester) Rs. 790/- Rs. 910/- each Science
subject/
course.
Reappear in more than one paper - Rs. 910/-
Reappear in one paper - Rs. 750/-

Note: Fee to be realized at the time of submission of Examination Forms

Examination Maintenance Fund (EMF)

Rs. 140/- as Service Charges (to be retained by the
Controller of Examinations)

Admission Fee for Master Degree Programmes as reflected in the Brochure cum
Application form (other than PGDCA, Diploma in Criminology and Police Science, MBA,

M.Phil. and Research Degree Programme.
1. Admission fee Rs. 440/-
2. University Sports fee Rs. 440/-
3. U‘niversity Development Fund Rs. 640/-
4. Magazine/University News Bulletin Rs. 130/-
fee
5. Library fee Rs. 220/-
6. Science fee Rs. 850/-

7. Stationery Fee

Rs.260/- (Rs. 100/- to be retained by the Department
and Rs. 160/- to be remitted in University Chest)

8. Games fee

Rs.500/- (Rs.350/- to be deposited with the
department of Physical Education and Rs.150/- to be
retained by the Department)

9. Cultural/Literary fee

Rs.150/- (50% to be remitted to the
College/Department and 50% to the Dean Students
Welfare)




10. Social activities fund Rs. 140/- (retained by the Department)

11. Student Assistance/Aid fund Rs. 410/- (to be remitted to the DAA)

12. Reading room fee Rs. 150/- (retained by the Department)

13. Excursion fee (Actual expenditure to be realized by the department at the time of conducting
the excursion)

14. Identity card Rs. 70/- (retained by the Department)

15. Miscellaneous Rs. 70/- (retained by the Department)

16. Medical Assistance fee Rs. 120/- (to be remitted to the University Health

Centre)

17. Library development fund Rs. 440/- (to be remitted to the Central Library)

18. Practical Training fee (to be Rs. 220/- (to be retained by the Dept. of Law & utilized
charged from the students joining for the purpose & in manner prescribed by the
LL.B. course) regulations in this regard.

19. Student Insurance Fee o . .
(The effect of insurance shall be Rs. 120/- per year to be deposited in the University

applicable from the date of issuance of | Chest

the policy)
20. Smart Card Fee Rs. 130/- per year to be deposited in the Dhanvantri
Library.
21. Supervising Practice Fee for Rs. 850/- per year to be remitted by the Department of
admission to MA Education Education.

22. Laboratory deposit (refundable) . Rs. 790/- }To be retained in
the Department.

23. Library Deposit (refundable) Rs. 790/- i

The candidates admitted to the Department of Home Science shall also be charged Rs. 500/- per
student for each of the two semesters (i.e. 1* and 3™ semester) as Teaching practice fee
annually.

The handling charges of Rs.550/- shall be charged from each student of the Private affiliated
Law Colleges seeking admission to the LL.B (3 years) and B.A.LL.B (5 years) Courses and the
amount shall be deposited in the Local Fund of the Department and The Law School
respectively.

The candidates admitted to the LL.B (3 yéars) and B.A.LL.B (5 years) shall be charged Rs.1100/-
per candidate per year as the Bar Council of India Inspection Fee to be retained in the
Departmental Funds of the Department of Law and The Law School.

Late Fee and Appeal Charges etc.

i) Cost of appeal form Rs. 80/- (draft addressed to the Registrar, University
of Jammu)
i}y Fee for filing appeal Rs. 440/-

i) Filling of on-line forms after the last | Rs. 2200/-
date and 5 days before the
commencement of Jammu
University Entrance Test.

iv) Filling of on-line forms 2 days before | Rs. 5500/-
the commencement of Jammu




University Entrance Test before the |

commencement of Jammu
University Entrance Test.

v) Continued enrolment fee (for late
enrolment to) Rs. 220/- (each semester)

| ™

i) Blind and physically handicapped candidates as defined in the Statutés shall be exempted
from payment of all the fees including charges for supervision and amanuensis.

ii) Admission fee and other charges in the Entrance Test based courses, will be published by the
DAA/Concerned Head of the Department in the respective Information Bulletin

M.Phil/Ph.D/M.D. & M.S. Scholars

M.Phil.
=

Application Fee

Admission Fee Rs. 290/-

University Sports Fee Rs. 450/-

Stationery Fee Rs. 130/-

Magazine Fee Rs. 100/-
Rs.500/- (Rs. 350/ to be
deposited  with the Dept. of

Games Fee Physical Education and Rs.
150/- to be retained by the
Department).

Social Activity Fund Rs. 130/-

Student Aid Fund Rs. 400/-

Misc. Rs. 70/-

Reading room fee Rs. 150/-

Development fund Rs. 400/-

Library deposit (Refundable) Rs. 1310/-

Science breakage fee (Refundable) }EOSO/—

Identity Card Rs. 70/-

Smart Card Rs. 130/- (to be deposited in the Dhanvantri Library)

Laboratory deposit (Refundable) Rs. 750/-
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Supervisory fee

Rs. 1380/- per term (to be deposited at the beginning
of each term)

Examination

Examination fee

Rs. 1190/- per term

Reappear in one course

o Rs. 1350/

Dissertation/Project Work (Re-
submission fee)

Rs. 1190/-

Candidate appearing in parts in the

Rs. 1190/- per Course of

M.Phil. Exam study
Ph.D Programme
Brochure Fee Rs. 220/-
Application fee/Enrolment Fee (Non- Rs. 530/-
refundable)
Registration fee**

(a) Indian Students Rs. 2150/-

(b) Foreign Students

US $ 8470 (once at the time of admission, excluding
regular admission fee of the University as per norms.)

University Development Fund*

Rs. 530/-

Library deposit (to be deposited in the
Department)

Rs. 1950/- (Refundable)

Supervisor fee (to be paid by the whole-
time as well as part time research
scholar at the beginning of each year)

Rs. 2150/- per annum

Examination Fee*** Rs. 2150/-
Fee for supply of copy of Examiner's

reports of Ph.D. thesis Rs. 1080/-
Library Fee Rs. 430/-
Maintenance Fee Rs. 220/-

Smart Card Fee

Rs. 130/- (to be deposited in the Dhanvantri Library)

NOTE:

* To be deposited with application by all the candidates.

** The registration fee shall be payable with application for registration. The fee shall be refundable if the

application for registration is rejected.

L

*** The examination fee and maintenance fee shall be payable at the time of submission of thesis. On
resubmission of the thesis a scholar shall have to pay afresh examination and maintenance fee.
Likewise, a scholar shall have to pay afresh examination fee and maintenance fee for re-appearing at a
viva-voce examination. These fees shall not be refundable even if the thesis is rejected or the scholar is
not recommended for award of the degree at the viva-voce examination, as the case may be.

Provided that the teachers of the University and affiliated Government Colleges and non-teaching
employees of the University who are registered for the Ph.D. Degree shall be exempted from payment of

supervisor fee.

AL A



M.D/M.S.

Plan of thesis Rs. 1850/-
Change of subject/Guide Rs. 1850/-
Registration fee Rs. 2870/-
Fee for late submission of M.D./M.S. Rs. 100/- per day

Plan of Thesis

Practical/Viva voce Rs. 1850/-
21. Late Admission fee for B.A./B.Sc./B.Com.

a) For first count of seven days after
the last date prescribed for | oo q90,.
admission '

b) For another count of seven days
delay after the expiry of last date | rs g10;-
as (a) above (Provided Seats are )
available)

¢) The Vice-Chancellor may consider grant of late admission for one month only after the
expiry of last date as per (b) above on payment of Rs. 2910/- subject to the condition that
wherever income of a candidate’s parents is below poverty line (BPL) he/she be exempted
from the payment of Rs. 2910/-. However, late fee shall be charged in such cases as
prescribed at (b) above.

Late Admission fee for B.A./B.Sc./B.Com./BBA/BCA/Honours Courses

(For Semester pattern)

a) Within 10 days after the last date | Rs.320/-
prescribed for admission.

b) The Vice-Chancellor may consider grant of late admission for 10 days only after the expiry of
last date as above on payment of Rs.2910/-

23, Late fee for submission of Permission-cum-Admission forms by the candidates

a) For first count of 15 days after the | g 240,
last date prescribed for receipt of i
Form/Fee or both

b) For another count of 15 days after | p¢ 390,
the expiry of last date with a late ]
fee of Rs. 240/-

c) Upto 30 days before the
commencement of examination | ro g1¢y-
after the expiry of last date with a )
late fee of Rs. 390/-

d) Thereafter with a late fee of Rs. 4200/- upto 15 days before the commencement of
examination and with further late fee of Rs. 6130/- with special permission of the Controller
of Examinations upto 5 days before the commencement of examination.

e) Further a late fee of Rs. 10300/- shall be charged for acceptance of Permission-cum-
Admission Form/s upto one day before the commencement of examination.

f) Further also a late fee of Rs. 14340/- shall be charged one day before the start of the

particular subject/paper in which the candidate has to appear if the paper/s falls in between
the first and the last date of the examination.






